IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

DUSTY RAY SPENCER,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APR 4 1994 CLERK, SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 80,987By Chief Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 249238
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
POINT I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE EVIDENCE SURROUNDING THE DOMESTIC KILLING WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO ESTABLISH PREMEDITATION.	7
POINT II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SEVER CHARGES IN VIOLATION OF THE RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW, AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	11
POINT IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL FOLLOWING THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPROPER ARGUMENT TO THE JURY REGARDING MATTERS NOT IN EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF THE RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL BY JURY AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW, AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	13
POINT VI. THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>P</u>	AGE NO.
CASES CITED:	
Barrett v. State Florida Supreme Court Case Number 78,743	2
Bates v. State 506 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1987)	17
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1991)	17
<u>Carter v. State</u> 576 So.2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	17
Castro v. State Florida Supreme Court Case Number 81,731	2
Clark v. State 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	13, 14
Combs v. State 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	7
Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes 450 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 1984)	1
Fennie v. State Florida Supreme Court Case Number 80,923	2
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	13
Hendrix v. State Florida Supreme Court Case Number 79,048	2
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	7
<pre>K.A.N. v. State 582 So.2d 57 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)</pre>	7
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	8
Metropolitan Life and Travelers Insurance Co. v. Antonucc 469 So.2d 952 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	<u>i</u> 1

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

O'Connor v. State 590 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	7
Ross v. State 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	8
Sochor v. State 619 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	8
<u>Sundell v. State</u> 354 So.2d 409 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	8
<u>Valdes v. State</u> 621 So.2d 567 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	7
Williams v. State 437 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1983)	8
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> Florida Supreme Court Case Number 81,051	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:	
Amendment V, United States Constitution Amendment VI, United States Constitution Amendment VIII, United States Constitution Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	10-13 10-13 10, 18 10-13, 18
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	10-13, 18 10-13, 18 10, 18
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141(4), Florida Statutes (1993)	6 7
Rule 9.140(f), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.210(c), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	7 1
